

THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF
COLORADO
2 E 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.
District Court, City and County of Denver,
Case No. 2023CV032577
Honorable Sarah B. Wallace, Judge

Petitioners-Appellants:
NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA,
CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAFER,
KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER
CASTILIAN,

v.

Respondent-Appellee:
JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as
Colorado Secretary of State,
and

Intervenors-Appellees:
COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE
CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an unincorporated
association,

Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee:
and DONALD J. TRUMP.

Attorney for Amicus Curiae:
Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 23SA000300

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SECRETARIES OF STATE CHUCK GRAY, JAY
ASHCROFT, AND FRANK LAROSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The District Court should have decided this matter on a motion to dismiss, rather than declare President Trump an “insurrectionist.” 2

 II. Allowing this ruling to stand could prejudice future defenses to claims that President Trump engaged in an insurrection. 4

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083, 1088 (Colo. 2011).....	3
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749, 754 (Colo. 1983).....	6
<i>Foster v. Plock</i> , 2017 CO 39, ¶ 13, 394 P.3d 1119, 1123 (Colo. 2017)	5

Court Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5).....	2, 4
------------------------	------

State Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. II, § 5	6
